
GIRTON COLLEGE Fees and charges Effective from 1.9.13

COLLEGE CHARGES - GRADUATES Band A Band B Band C Living out
Please see notes below for further information £ £ £ £

Residence charges for standard College accommodation

Weekly residence charge (includes rent & KFC) 138.00 124.50 111.00
Termly (13 weeks) 1,794.00 1,443.00
Annual (48 weeks) 6,624.00 5,328.00

Daily rate for casual vacation residence 0.00 0.00

Facilities charge

Weekly 9.23
Termly (13 weeks) 120.00
Annual (48 weeks) 443.08

Security deposit

Termly in first year of course 150.00 150.00 150.00

Residence charges for family accommodation*

Monthly - 3 bedroomed house excl. utilities & Council Tax 1,000.00

Monthly - 2 bedroomed flat excl. utilities & Council Tax 895.00

Monthly - 1 bedroomed flat excl. utilities & Council Tax 785.00

Monthly - 1 bedroomed flat incl. utilities** & excl. Council Tax 840.00

Formal Hall

Student member

Guest

*for students living with partners and/or children

* *only applicable where separate metering is not possible

8.75

11.25

Prepared by: Bursar 18/06/2013



GIRTON COLLEGE 
College Charges 2013/14 

 
GRADUATES 

 
College charges vary according to status (graduate or undergraduate) and whether 
living in College accommodation or not. This note covers the charges applicable to 
graduate students. 
 
 
Standard College accommodation for graduates comprises a variety of study-
bedrooms at Wolfson Court. There are also a small number of flats and houses 
suitable for student couples and/or families.  
 
College charges cover access to College’s non-academic facilities e.g. 
accommodation and catering services. Access to academic facilities is covered by 
College fees. 
 
 
Residence and facilities charges 
 
1) Graduates living in standard College accommodation: 

a) There is a standard residence period of 48 weeks per annum starting on 1st 
October each year and billed as three terms of 13 weeks followed by one 
summer term of 9 weeks.  

b) Non-standard tenancies for periods of between 39 and 51 weeks may be 
granted by arrangement with the Warden of Wolfson Court. 

c) You will be required to sign a formal agreement with College detailing the 
terms and conditions of your residence, including the period of notice which 
you will be required to give before leaving your accommodation. 

d) There is a single inclusive residence charge which covers room rent and 
access to College’s general non-academic facilities (including use of the 
cafeterias – the charge for this is known as Kitchen Fixed Charge and is a 
separate charge in some other colleges); the residence charge is fixed by 
Council each year. Different rates of residence charge apply to different 
categories of College accommodation1.  

e) The residence charge is billed termly and is pro-rated for the final period of 
residence of nine weeks.  

 
2) Graduates living in College flats or houses with partners and/or children: 

a) There is a standard tenancy of eleven months. 
b) There is a monthly residence charge for each flat or house which covers rent 

and access to College’s general non-academic facilities (including use of the 
cafeterias) and is fixed by Council each year. The residence charge does not 
normally cover utilities or Council Tax (where applicable). 

c) The monthly residence charge is pro-rated where necessary.  
d) Non-standard tenancies for periods of between nine and twelve months may 

be granted by arrangement with the Warden of Wolfson Court. 

                                                 
1 Please note that for the purposes of comparison with other colleges where a kitchen fixed 
charges (KFC) is payable, residence charges are deemed to include both rent and KFC. 



 
3) Graduates living out of College accommodation: 

a) There is a facilities charge which covers access to College (non-academic) 
facilities (including use of the cafeterias) and is fixed by Council each year.  

b) Graduates who wish to extend their access to College (non-academic) 
facilities beyond the normal length of their course (e.g. while writing up) may 
retain their Uniware card on payment of the graduate facilities charge 
applicable for that year. 

 
4) Long Vacation residence: 

a) The College offers Long Vacation tenancies for students wishing to reside in 
Cambridge for all or part of the Long Vacation. There is a weekly rate of 
residence charge applicable to these tenancies which covers room rent and 
access to College (non-academic) facilities (including use of the cafeterias) 
outside of the standard residence period for undergraduates, and which is 
fixed for a year at a time. 

b) There is a daily residence charge for casual Long Vacation residence, which 
covers room rent and access to College (non-academic) facilities (including 
use of the cafeterias) outside of the standard residence period for 
undergraduates, and which is fixed for each year. This rate of residence 
charge applies to all undergraduates and graduates not otherwise holding a 
tenancy at the rate applicable at the time of residence.  

c) VAT will be added to the weekly residence charge for Long Vacation 
residence for non-academic reasons. 

 
Security deposits 

 
5) There is a security deposit charge (also known as caution money) which is 

charged termly in the first year of your course of study and is refundable on 
completion of your course, subject to the cost of rectifying any damage to your 
room or other College property other than normal wear and tear. 

 
6) These security deposit charges are payable by all students and are in addition to 

any pre-payment required from self-funding students as a financial guarantee. 
Self-funding students are required to make a pre-payment equivalent to one 
Term’s College bill (which includes University fees). This deposit will be refunded 
against the last Term’s bill before completion of your course. 

 
Formal Hall 
 
7) Formal Hall is held on Thursday evenings during Full Term.  

a) There is a charge for Formal Hall. 
b) There is a separate charge for guest tickets for Formal Hall. 

 
Other matters 
 
8) There is normally no charge for a stay in the Health and Welfare Centre, but 

College reserves the right to charge in exceptional circumstances. 
 
9) Fines and interest will be charged on overdue accounts at rates approved from 

time to time by Council. 
 
10) College reserves the right to charge residents of College houses and hostels an 

additional deposit where there is a telephone in the house, unless outgoing calls 
are barred. 



 
11) Council Tax will be paid by the College and re-charged where applicable. 
 
12) All students are granted £500 of credit on their Uniware card for the duration of 

their course, which may be used to pay for meals in the cafeterias at College and 
Wolfson Court. Students who retain their Uniware card thereafter (see item 3(b) 
above) will be granted a credit on request with a lower limit of £50. 

 
13) Rooms may only be changed in exceptional circumstances. There is a £25 

administration charge for changing rooms during the year. 
 
14) Use of the washing machines in the laundry rooms is charged at £2 per load, and 

of the drying machines at £1 per load. Tokens can be purchased from the 
Porters’ Lodge. 

 
 
 
 
DL 
6 June 2013 


